

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2017-0345

The State of New Hampshire

v.

Brittany Boggs

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
CARROLL COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Gordon J. MacDonald
Attorney General

Susan P. McGinnis, Bar ID No. 13806
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Justice Bureau
33 Capitol Street
Concord, N.H. 03301-6397
(603) 271-3671
susan.mcginis@doj.nh.gov

(15 Minutes)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY OVERRULED THE DEFENDANT’S OBJECTION TO THE STATE’S REQUESTED INSTRUCTION ON THE PRESUMPTION IN RSA 638:4, II BECAUSE IT QUOTED THE STATUTE, IT DID NOT SHIFT THE BURDEN OF PROOF, THE STATE WAS ENTITLED TO IT, THE DEFENDANT’S PROPOSED INSTRUCTION ALSO CREATED A MANDATORY PRESUMPTION, AND SHE NEVER REQUESTED THAT THE TRIAL COURT ADD THE CLARIFYING LANGUAGE IN RSA 626:7, II(B). 9

II. THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT THE DEFENDANT KNEW OR BELIEVED BOTH CHECKS WOULD NOT BE PAID BECAUSE IT SHOWED THAT SHE ISSUED THE FIRST CHECK 58 DAYS AFTER THE ACCOUNT FOR THE LLC SHE MANAGED HAD ANY MONEY IN IT AND 22 DAYS AFTER THE BANK CLOSED IT, THAT SHE ISSUED THE SECOND CHECK FROM HER PERSONAL ACCOUNT THE DAY AFTER SHE MADE A DEPOSIT THAT WAS INSUFFICIENT TO COVER HER OTHER OUTSTANDING CHECKS, THAT SHE FALSELY TOLD AN OFFICER SHE HAD TAKEN CARE OF BOTH CHECKS, AND THAT SHE NEVER DID SO..... 21

A. The only reasonable conclusion the jury could have reached was that the defendant knew the TD Bank check would not be honored when it was presented for payment..... 24

B. The only reasonable conclusion the jury could have reached was that the defendant knew the Citizens Bank check would not be honored when it was presented for payment. 28

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aranosian Oil Co. v. State, 168 N.H. 322 (2015) 17

Berliner v. Clukay, 150 N.H. 80 (2003) 12, 13, 16, 23

Francis v. Franklin, 471 U.S. 307 n.5 (1985) 12,18, 20

N.H. Dep’t of Corrections v. Butland, 147 N.H. 676 (2002) 13, 16

Sandstrom v. Montana, 442 U.S. 510 (1979) 18

State v. Blackmer, 149 N.H. 47 (2003)..... 11, 12, 16

State v. Brooks, 162 N.H. 570 (2011)..... 12

State v. Collyns, 166 N.H. 514 (2014)..... 22

State v. Durgin, 165 N.H. 725 (2013) 11

State v. Etienne, 163 N.H. 57 (2011)..... 26, 29

State v. Francis, 167 N.H. 598 (2015) 22, 23

State v. Hall, 148 N.H. 394 (2002)..... 17, 20

State v. Horne, 136 N.H. 348 (1992)..... 13

State v. Kuder, 640 N.E.2d 587 (Ohio Ct. App. 1994)..... 27

State v. Mouser, 168 N.H. 19 (2015)..... 12

<i>State v. Moussa</i> , 164 N.H. 108 (2012)	17
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 162 N.H. 585 (2011).....	17
<i>State v. Pennock</i> , 168 N.H. 294 (2015)	17
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 164 N.H. 342 (2012).....	23
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 155 N.H. 212 (2012).....	23, 24
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 168 N.H. 589 (2016)	19, 20
<i>State v. Zubhuza</i> , 166 N.H. 125 (2014).....	22
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 396 U.S. 398 (1970).....	15
<i>United States v. Gainey</i> , 380 U.S. 63 (1965).....	15

Statutes

RSA 626:7, II (2016).....	14
RSA 626:7, II(a) (2016).....	1, 8, 14
RSA 626:7, II(b) (2016)	1, 8, 9, 15, 16
RSA 638:4, I (2016)	2
RSA 638:4, IV(a) (2016).....	2
RSA 638:4, II (2016).....	passim
RSA 638:4, III (2016).....	28, 29

RSA 638:4, IV(a) (2016)..... 25

RSA 638:4, IV(b) (2016)..... 14

Other Authorities

Model Penal Code and Commentaries § 1.12(5) (Official Draft and Revised
Comments 1985)..... 15, 16

Report of Commission to Recommend Codification of Criminal Laws § 571:7
(1969)..... 15

Rules

N.H. R. Crim. P. 43(a)..... 12

Constitutional Provisions

N.H. Const. pt. I, art. 15 10

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 10
